

**PARKS AND RECREATION
FEES/CHARGES
FOR 2017/18**

SWIMMING POOLS

	<u>Single</u>	<u>10 Swim</u>	<u>3 Month</u>
Youth (3-17 years)	\$ 4.00	\$ 36.00	\$ 88.00
Adult (18-59 years)	\$ 6.00	\$ 54.00	\$ 132.00
Seniors (60 & up)	\$ 2.00	\$ 18.00	\$ 40.00
ADA ID	\$ 1.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 20.00
Household Rate	\$ 18.00	\$ 165.00	\$ 240.00

	<u>Single</u>	<u>10 Visit</u>	<u>3 Month</u>
Showers	\$ 4.00	\$ 36.00	\$ 88.00
Senior	\$ 1.00	\$ 9.00	\$ 22.00
ADA ID	\$ 1.00	\$ 9.00	\$ 22.00

FACILITY SUPER PASS

(Good for: aquacise, lap swim, open swim, weight room, recreation skate, & drop in hockey – Expires one year from purchase date)

Youth (3-17 years)	\$ 320.00	Includes Pool Locker Rental
Adult	\$ 660.00	Includes Pool Locker Rental
Senior/Disabled	\$ 320.00	Includes Pool Locker Rental

Lessons Group

<u>Lessons</u>	<u>Child/Adult</u>	<u>Seniors</u>	<u>1-Month</u>
1/2 hour	\$8.00	N/A	N/A
3/4 hour	\$9.00	\$3.00	N/A
Aquacise/Senior Fitness	\$7.00	\$3.00	\$66.00

Lessons – Individual/Private

<u>Lessons</u>	<u>Child/Adult</u>
1/2 hour	\$30.00

Exercise/Weight room (MSRC) – Same as swim fee

FACILITY RENTAL

Swim Team Monthly Fees

Swim Teams – practice hours	<u>1 Month</u> \$ 660.00
-----------------------------	------------------------------------

Swim Meets

(includes warm-up and one hour post meet clean-up)

Less than five hours	\$ 200.00
Over five hours, up to eight hours	\$ 400.00
Over eight hours	\$ 800.00

Special Events/Pool Rentals

(Other than normal hours)

	<u>People</u>	<u>Rate/Hour</u>
	1 – 60	\$ 150.00
	61 – 95	\$ 175.00
	96 – 133	\$ 200.00
Pool Rental With Waterslide	1 – 95	\$ 200.00

Facility Use Fees

Room Rentals	Regular	Non-Profit	Youth Non-Profit
Up to 4 hours	\$ 25.00	\$ 12.50	\$ 6.00
Greater than 4 hours	\$ 45.00	\$ 22.50	\$ 11.00

Birthday Parties (MSRC/Hamme) - \$20.00 – Wescott includes 4% city tax (\$20.80)

Contractual Instruction – (MSRC – 25% of gross revenue + \$ 50 per month fee)

Other

Lifeguard Training	\$ 240.00
Water Safety Instructor Training	\$ 240.00
Lifeguard Challenge/Review	\$ 60.00

BIG DIPPER ICE ARENA

Rec. Skate/Hockey

	<u>Single</u>	<u>10 Skate</u>	<u>3 Month</u>
Youth (3-17 years)	\$ 4.00	\$ 36.00	\$ 88.00
Adult (18-59 years)	\$ 6.00	\$ 54.00	\$ 132.00
Seniors (60 & up)	\$ 2.00	\$ 18.00	\$ 40.00
ADA ID	\$ 1.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 20.00
Family Unit	\$ 18.00	\$ 165.00	\$ 240.00
Skate Rental	\$ 3.00	\$ 27.00	
Skate Sharpening	\$ 10.00		
Locker Rental			\$ 45.00

FACILITY SUPER PASS

(Good for: aquacise, lap swim, open swim, weight room, recreation skate, & drop in hockey – Expires one year from purchase date)

Youth (3-17 years)	\$ 320.00	Includes Pool Locker Rental
Adult	\$ 660.00	Includes Pool Locker Rental
Senior/Disabled	\$ 320.00	Includes Pool Locker Rental

Ice Rental

Non-Prime Hours	(5:00 a.m. – 3:00 p.m. Mon. – Fri.)
Youth	\$ 110.00 per hour
Adult	\$ 150.00 per hour
Prime Hours	(3:00 p.m. – 12:00 a.m. Mon. – Fri.)
Youth	\$ 160.00 per hour
Adult	\$ 210.00 per hour
Paid Gate Adult	\$ 275.00 per hour

(+ 10% Gate +15% Concession)

Outdoor Rink/Speed Skating Track - \$ 50.00 for youth \$ 60.00 for adult

Walking/Jogging – No Charge

Birthday Parties - \$ 20.00

Conference Room Rentals	Regular	Non-Profit	Youth Non-Profit
Up to 4 hours	\$ 25.00	\$ 12.50	\$ 6.00
Greater than 4 hours	\$ 45.00	\$ 22.50	\$ 11.00

Observation Deck Rentals	Regular	Non-Profit	Youth Non-Profit
	\$ 45.00	\$ 22.50	\$ 11.00

Mezzanine Rentals*	Regular	Non-Profit	Youth Non-Profit
	\$ 200.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 50.00

*Available if use does not conflict with ice rental

Showers

	<u>Single</u>	<u>10 Event</u>	<u>3 Month</u>
Adult	\$ 4.00	\$ 36.00	\$ 88.00
Seniors	\$ 1.00	\$ 9.00	\$ 22.00
Disabled	\$ 1.00	\$ 9.00	\$ 22.00

Artificial Turf Fields/Kiwanis Football Field

Youth (Under 18)	\$ 40.00 per hour
Adult	\$ 60.00 per hour

Athletic Fields & Multipurpose Fields

Youth (Under 18)	\$ 10.00 per hour
Adult	\$ 20.00 per hour

Contractual Instruction –

Ice Related - 15% of gross revenue + ice fee (individual or hourly)

Facility Based – 25% of gross revenue + \$ 50.00 fee

Commercial Activity off Ice 15% of Gross Sales and Concessions

Ice logos

Blue Line Areas (8' x 10')	\$ 2,000.00
Neutral Areas (5' X 18')	\$ 2,250.00

PARKS MAINTENANCE FEES

Zamboni Blade Sharpening (each) \$ 50.00

RECREATION AREAS

Labor Rate	\$ 25.00/hr
Skilled Labor Rate	\$ 50.00/hr

BALLFIELDS

Adult League/Tournament	\$ 25.00
(First game – includes set-up)	
Additional game – Same field	\$ 5.00
Youth League/Tournament	\$ 20.00
First game – includes set-up	
Additional game – same field	\$ 5.00

(Fees may be waived in lieu of maintenance agreement)

CHENA LAKE RECREATION AREA

		Regular	***Non-Profit	***Youth Non-Profit
Picnic Pavilions –	up to four hours	\$ 30.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 7.50
	More than four hours	\$ 50.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 12.50
Park Reservations –	up to four hours	\$ 20.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 5.00
	More than four hours	\$ 40.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 10.00
Special Event Fee*	Per person over 200 people	\$ 1.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 1.00

*this fee is in addition to the pavilion/park rental

**this fee can be negotiated up to 75% off, in exchange for services.

***refer to non-governmental fee policy for qualification

Camping	Tent - per night	\$ 15.00
	Camper - per night	\$ 20.00
	Additional Vehicle	\$ 5.00
	Firewood	\$ 5.00
	Annual Pass – Camping	\$ 130.00
	Disabled Veteran	Free with State camping pass
	Ice Houses (1 bundle of wood)	\$ 30.00

Boat Rentals

\$ 10.00 per hr
\$ 40.00 per day

PARKS, PICNIC AREAS & BALLFIELDS

		Regular	**Non-Profit	**Youth Non-Profit
Picnic Pavilions –	up to four hours	\$ 30.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 7.50
	More than four hours	\$ 50.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 12.50
Park Reservations –	up to four hours	\$ 20.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 5.00
	More than four hours	\$ 40.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 10.00
Rifle Range Reservations	–up to four hours	\$ 200.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 50.00
	More than four hours	\$ 300.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 75.00
Ice Houses (Includes 1 bundle of firewood)		\$ 30.00 per day		
Special Event Fee*	Per person over 200 people	\$ 1.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 1.00

*This fee is in addition to the pavilion/park rental, this fee can be negotiated up to 75% off, in exchange for services.
 **Refer to non-governmental fee policy for qualification

Labor Rate \$ 25.00/hr
 Skilled Labor Rate \$ 50.00/hr

Equipment Rental – Volleyball & Baseball \$ 6.00

Mobile Concession Permit – Temporary, per day \$ 50.00
 ***Seasonal \$ 400.00
 ***Refer to Policy for seasonal dates
 Labor Rate \$ 25.00/hr
 Skilled Labor Rate \$ 50.00/hr

BIRCH HILL/TWO RIVERS/SALCHA

Ski Trails No Charge – Donations requested

Birch Hill Cross Country Ski Center Facility Rental

	Regular	**Non-Profit	**Youth Non-Profit
Full Day Reservation (8am – 12:00am)	\$ 900.00	\$ 450.00	\$ 225.00
Half Day Reservation (Up to 8 hours)	\$ 600.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 150.00
Hourly Reservation (Minimum 4 Hours)	\$ 90.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 22.50
Security Deposit	\$ 250.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 250.00
**Refer to non-governmental fee policy for qualification			
Alcohol Surcharge	\$ 100.00		
Labor Rate	\$ 25.00/hr		
Skilled Labor Rate	\$ 50.00/hr		

PIONEER PARK

Concession Fee: Memorial Day to Labor Day

Labor Day to Memorial Day

Concession Marketing Contribution 10% of above concession fee
RV Parking (up to 5 nights maximum) \$12.00 per night

Facility Rental

- I. **Gold Dome** – Not available. Leased to private non-profit corporation.
- II. **Alaska Centennial Center for the Arts**
 - A. **Art Galleries** – Not available. Leased to private non-profit organization.
 - B. **Theatre – Shows, Meetings, Etc.**

	Regular	**Non-Profit	**Youth Non-Profit
Rehearsal	\$ 350.00 per day	\$ 175.00	\$ 87.50
	\$ 75.00 per day	\$ 37.50	\$ 18.75
Security Deposits	\$ 500.00 per event	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00

C. Exhibit Hall

Main Level:

Commercial or convention	\$ 450.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00
Non-Commercial	\$ 400.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 100.00
Theatre crossover	\$ 100.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 25.00
Dressing Rooms <small>(one or more – same event)</small>	\$ 55.00	\$ 27.50	\$ 13.75
Alcohol Surcharge	\$ 100.00	\$ 100.00	

Mezzanine:

Commercial or Convention	\$ 200.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 50.00
Non-Commercial	\$ 150.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 37.50
Security Deposit	\$ 300.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 300.00

(Exhibit Hall and Mezzanine: each or together)

Upper Level:

Entire Upper Level (third floor)	\$ 200.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 50.00
Blue Room only	\$ 100.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 25.00
Kitchen Only	\$ 40.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 10.00
Security Deposits <small>(each alone or all together)</small>	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$100.00

III. Picnic Pavilions – up to four hours	\$ 30.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 7.50
Greater than four hours	\$ 50.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 12.50
IV. Park Reservation – up to four hours	\$ 20.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 5.00
Greater than four hours	\$ 40.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 10.00
Special Event Fee <small>(per person over 200 people)</small>	\$ 1.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 1.00
Portable Grills – up to four hours	\$ 25.00		
Greater than four hours	\$ 45.00		

V. Equipment Rental (No charge for use of coffee pots only)

Catering Equipment	\$ 50.00 (one piece or all)
Tables (off-site)	\$ 5.00/ea. Per day
Chairs (off-site)	\$ 2.00/ea. Per day
Tables (on-site)	\$ 1.00/ea. Per day
Chairs (on-site)	\$ 0.50/ea. Per day
Chalkboard, 3' x 5' two-sided (on wheels)	\$ 5.00
Easels	\$ 1.00
Expandable divider panels	\$ 20.00
Flags (United States & Alaska)	\$ 15.00
Grand Piano	\$ 50.00
Lectern	\$ 10.00
Microphones (wired & wireless)	\$ 5.00
Portable PA system	\$ 25.00
Portable laptop projector	\$ 25.00
Portable stage, half stage	\$ 30.00
Portable stage, full stage	\$ 60.00
Projection screens	\$ 10.00
Stations with ropes	\$ 1.00
10 x 20 carport tent (on-site only)	\$ 40.00
10' x 10' portable tent (on site only)	\$ 20.00

Security Deposit (tables and charis, off-site only) \$100.00

VI. Church Rental	\$ 65.00	\$ 32.50	\$ 16.25
Church Rehearsal	\$ 30.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 7.50
Security Deposit	\$ 50.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 50.00

VII. Pioneer Hall	\$ 100.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 25.00
Security Deposit	\$ 100.00	\$100.00	\$100.00

VIII. Iron Horse (Crooked Creek Whiskey Island Railroad)

Adults	\$2.00 per ride
Children (12 & under) Senior & Disabled	\$1.00 per ride
All lap held babies	Free
Punch card – Child, Senior, and Disabled (12 rides)	\$10.00
Punch card – Adult (12 rides)	\$20.00

**Refer to non-governmental fee policy for qualification

IX. General Provisions

- A. The Mayor may waive some or all of facility use fees (see FNSB CO 3.50.010 for Qualifying Agencies/Events)
- B. Non-profit organizations now qualify for a reduced fee on certain facilities as set by the Borough Assembly.
- C. All users are required to conduct their own set-up, cleaning during and after usage, and teardown.
- D. Rental fee for failure to remove sets, decorations, or signs within 24 hours of completion of last performance/presentation, shall be fifty dollars (\$50.00) per day.
- E. The practice of double booking will be considered as voiding any contractual agreement for the use of facilities.
- F. Theatrical groups requiring space in areas adjacent to the theater will rent that area at theater crossover rate, plus security deposit.
- G. In addition to payment of a security deposit, the person or organizations utilizing facilities at Pioneer Park are responsible for reimbursement of total amount for damage.
- H. All rates listed for facilities or equipment as “per day” rates unless otherwise noted.
- I. Commercial/convention rates apply to; activities charging an admission or gate fee, offer or promote items or services for sale, and to all trade show or convention activities.
- J. All commercial rentals are subject to a charge of 15% of gross revenue received by the contractor.
- K. Household Rate is defined as two adults and three children/youth, additional users will be charged the group rate.

JOHN A. CARLSON COMMUNITY ACTIVITY CENTER

“Provisions of FNSB 3.50.010 [Establishment and waiver for user fees] shall not apply to the Carlson Center.”

By delegation of the Mayor, and in accordance with section 3.50.010:

The Director of Parks and Recreation may authorize user-fee discounts in connection with special events and/or promotional activities, as long as those discounts are offered on a legally permissible basis and available to all members of the public who are similarly situated. The Director of Parks and Recreation may also issue complimentary user-fee certificates to be utilized as awards or prizes for Borough-sponsored or co-sponsored programs.